

No. 15-1421

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,**

v.

**ISHMAEL PETTY,**  
**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
HONORABLE PHILLIP A. BRIMMER  
D.C. No. 15-CR-00029-PAB

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ROBERT C. TROYER  
Acting United States Attorney

J. BISHOP GREWELL  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
1225 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 700  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Appellee

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Related Cases.....	iv
Citation Convention.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	iv
Statement of the Issue .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	2
The Tenth Circuit’s pattern instruction on reasonable doubt affords due process. ....	2
A. The instruction’s “firmly convinced” language does not equate to a “clear and convincing” standard.....	7
B. Taken in context, the use of the word “only” does not suggest a low burden of proof.....	14
C. The instruction conveys that reasonable doubt may arise from a lack of evidence.....	15
Conclusion .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) .....	10
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	15
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) .....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	3
<i>Tillman v. Cook</i> , 215 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Barrera-Gonzales</i> , 952 F.2d 1269 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Conway</i> , 73 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	12

*United States v. Leaphart*,  
513 F.2d 747 (10th Cir.1975) ..... 7

*United States v. Pepe*,  
501 F.2d 1142 (10th Cir. 1974) ..... 8

*United States v. Schell*,  
692 F.2d 672 (10th Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*Victor v. Nebraska*,  
511 U.S. 1 (1994) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1) .....iv

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....iv

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....iv

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BRYAN GARNER, GARNER’S MODERN AMERICAN USAGE 909  
(3d Ed. 2009) ..... 11

Miller W. Shealy, Jr. *A Reasonable Doubt About "Reasonable  
Doubt"*, 65 Okla. L. Rev. 225 (2013)..... 8
